PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Charles S. Stone	09/10/1990

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Frequency Electronics, Inc.
Street Address:	55 Charles Lindbergh Blvd.
City:	Mitchell Field
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11553

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	07970701

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)588-0500

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2125880800

Email: fderosa@flhlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Frommer Lawrence & Haug LLP

Address Line 1: 745 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10151

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 336010-2001.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frank J. DeRosa

Total Attachments: 3

source=00553547#page1.tif source=00553547#page2.tif source=00553547#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021022 FRAME: 0119

500553525

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Charles S. Stone, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Cedar Park, Texas 78613-9998, have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)" disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled MULTIMODE
OSCILLATOR, which was executed by me on even date herewith (hereinafter referred to as "said application");

WHEREAS FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 55 Charles Lindbergh Blvd., Mitchell Field, New York 11553, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and said application; and

WHEREAS FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC. is desirous of recording said right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of my employment by FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents sell, assign and transfer to FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and in and to said application, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries, on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuationin-part and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon, in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of

-1-

HD\ASSI\100\ASSI.FEI

PATENT

Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., its successors and assigns, the same as it would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made. I hereby authorize FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., its successors and assigns, to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in my name, or in its name, or otherwise as FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., its successors and assigns, may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.

I hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., its successors and assigns, as assignee of all right, title and interest therein or otherwise as FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., its successors and assigns, may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment

I hereby represent and warrant that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that I will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and I hereby bind myself and my heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives, as the case may be, to execute and deliver to FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary by FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., its successors and assigns, to file applications for said invention(s) in any country where FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., its successors and assigns, may elect to file such applications, and

HD\ASSI\100\ASSI.FEI

PATENT REEL: 021022 FRAME: 0121 that may be necessary to vest in FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., its successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and foreign countries where such application or applications may be filed.

And I further covenant and agree, in consideration of the premises, that I, my heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives, will at any time upon request of the FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., its successors and assigns, communicate to FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention(s), and the history thereof, known to me or my heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives, and that I will testify upon the request of FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC., its successors and assigns, at FREQUENCY ELECTRONICS, INC.'s expense or the expense of its successors and assigns, as the case may be, as to the same in any interference or other litigation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Charles S. Stone, have executed this document on the date indicated below.

Date: 9-10-90

CHARLES S. STONE

Marle S. Stone

STATE OF TEXAS

ss.

COUNTY OF Williamson

On this | Charge of Spherology, before me came CHARLES S. STONE, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he has acknowledged to me that he has executed the same.

RECORDED
PATENT AND TRADEMARK
OFFICE

SEP 13 1990

Mandra Ubstburn

Notary Public

